

No. 19-8921

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ZANE FLOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF NATIONAL ORGANIZATION ON FETAL
ALCOHOL SYNDROME AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
THOMAS C. SAND
Counsel of Record
MILLER NASH GRAHAM & DUNN LLP
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower
111 S.W. Fifth Avenue
Portland, Oregon 97204
(503) 224-5858
tom.sand@millernash.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. FASD and associated brain damage cause significant developmental, cognitive, and behavioral deficits	6
II. The likelihood of a different result if the jury had heard evidence of Mr. Floyd’s FASD is sufficient to undermine confidence in the outcome of the sentencing stage of Mr. Floyd’s trial	11
III. The Ninth Circuit panel’s decision ignored the significant weight of evidence of a defendant’s FASD at the sentencing stage of a criminal proceeding, incorrectly applied <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , and disagreed with courts in other circuits	17
IV. Only this Court can protect Mr. Floyd’s constitutional rights, resolve the existing circuit split, and ensure that individuals with FASD or similar brain damage receive equal treatment under the law	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Floyd v. Filson</i> , 940 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Floyd v. Filson</i> , 949 F.3d 1128 (9th Cir. 2020)	4, 12, 15, 20, 21
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1996)	19
<i>Hooks v. Workman</i> , 689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	19
<i>Romilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 105 (2019)	13, 19
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. VI	18, 19
STATUTES	
Alaska Stat. § 47.20.290	8
Minn. Stat. § 252.27	8
RULES AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37	3
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.2	1
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass’n, FASD Resolution and Report (Aug. 7, 2012), https://www.americanbar.org/groups/public_interest/child_law/resources/attorneys/fasd-resolution/	2
Cassandra Kambeitz et al., <i>Association of adverse childhood experiences and neurodevelopmental disorders in people with fetal alcohol spectrum disorders (FASD) and non-FASD controls</i> , 19 <i>BMC Pediatrics</i> 498 (2019)	10
Edward P. Riley et al., <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: An Overview</i> , 21 <i>Neuropsychol. Rev.</i> 73 (2011)	6, 7
Elizabeth Peadon & Elizabeth J. Elliott, <i>Distinguishing Between Attention-Deficit Hyperactivity and Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders in Children: Clinical Guidelines</i> , 6 <i>Neuropsychiatric Disease & Treatment</i> 509, 509 (2010)	9
Larry Burd & Jacob Kerbeshian, <i>Commentary: Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders</i> , 2 <i>Int’l J. Alcohol & Drug Rsch.</i> 3 (2013)	10
Larry Burd & Svetlana Popova, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: Fixing the Aim to Aim for the Fix</i> , <i>Int’l J. Env’tl. Rsch. and Pub. Health</i> (2019)	8
Larry Burd & William Edwards, <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: Implications for Attorneys and the Courts</i> , <i>Crim. Just.</i> , Fall 2019.....	7, 12, 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Natalie Novick Brown et al., <i>Prenatal Alcohol Exposure: An Assessment Strategy for the Legal Context</i> , 42–43 <i>Int'l J.L. & Psychiatry</i> 144, 144 (2015)	2
Nicole Crocker et al., <i>Comparison of Adaptive Behavior in Children with Heavy Prenatal Alcohol Exposure or Attention-Deficit/Hyperactivity Disorder</i> , 33 <i>Alcoholism</i> 2015, 2021 (2009)	10
S. Christopher Nuñez et al., <i>Focus On: Structural and Functional Brain Abnormalities in Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders</i> , 34 <i>Update on Brain Pathology</i> 121, 122–27 (2011)	7
Sarah N. Mattson et al., <i>Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders: A Review of the Neurobehavioral Deficits Associated with Prenatal Alcohol Exposure</i> , 43 <i>Alcoholism</i> 1046, 1050 (2019)	7, 9, 14
Stephen Greenspan et al., <i>FASD and the Concept of 'Intellectual Disability Equivalence', in Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorders in Adults: Ethical and Legal Perspectives</i> 241, 241 (Monty Nelson & Marguerite Trussler eds., 2016)	8
Svetlana Popova et al., <i>Comorbidity of Fetal Alcohol Spectrum Disorder: A Systematic Review and Meta-analysis</i> , 387 <i>Lancet</i> 978 (2016)	8, 9
